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Ms. Weiss called the General Business Meeting to order at 8:35 a.m. Those present for the meeting, included the following:

Members Present



Staff Present
Ellen Weiss, RRT, Chair



Allen Hall, Executive Director
Morfia (Joy) Nunez, CRT, Vice-Chair

Cheryl Searcy, Program Operations Administrator
Deborah Waggoner, RRT






Michele Grassi, RRT



Board Counsel 

(Vacant Position) 



Barbara Edwards, Assistant Attorney General






Office of the Attorney General




Consumer Member



Prosecuting Attorney
Shawnta Friday-Stroud, Ph.D.


Anntionette Smith, DOH, Assistant General Counsel

(Vacant Position)





Court Reporter:





Diana Garcia

American Court Reporting

2939 Peel Avenue

Orlando, FL 32806

(407) 896-1814

To accommodate individuals wishing to address the Board, the Board Chair may adjust the sequence of the agenda items. The minutes reflect the actual sequence of events rather than the original agenda order. 

Dr. Judy Rivenbark was present to represent the Professionals Resource Network, Inc. (PRN).

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER AFTER HEARING NOT INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT

TAB 1
John Patton Grossholz, RT 4513, DOH Case No 2008-15556


  Informal Hearing (PCP Members - Rappa, Nunez)

Ms. Nunez was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.
Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter. 

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violations: Count I: Section 456.072(1)(q), Florida Statutes (2008), by violating a lawful order of the department or the board, or failing to comply with a lawfully issued subpoena of the department. Count II: Section 455.624(1)(w), Florida Statutes (1999), provides failing to report to the board, or the department if there is no board, in writing within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted or found guilty of, or entered a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction.  Count III: Section 456.072(1)(w), Florida Statutes (2002), provides failing to report to the board, or the department if there is no board, in writing within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted or found guilty or, or entered a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction. 

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Fact, which requires the Board to impose whatever discipline upon the Respondent’s license that the Board deems appropriate and to assess costs of the investigation. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the investigative report into evidence for the purpose of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to find the Respondent was properly served and an informal hearing is warranted. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and the conclusions of law as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and find that this constitutes a violation of the Respiratory Care Practice Act as set forth in the Administrative Compliant. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0. 

The Department recommends the following in this case: 

· Reprimand 

· $1000 fine to be paid within three years of the filing of a final order

· Costs not to exceed $2,366.70 to be paid within three years

· Suspension for one year during which time the Respondent shall in no way participate in the delivery of respiratory care services.

· Before the termination of the Respondent’s suspension, Respondent shall appear before the Board of Respiratory Care at a regularly scheduled meeting. The Board shall have the opportunity to question and observe the Respondent at this time and determine whether the Respondent is able to safely return to the practice of Respiratory Care in the State of Florida.  

· Appear before the Board when the case is being considered

Disciplinary guidelines: 

Count 1: 456.072(1)(q), Florida Statutes (2008): Reprimand to 6 months suspension, $300-$1000 fine 

Count II: Section 455.624(1)(w), Florida Statutes (1999): Violation of a law, rule, or order of the board: Reprimand to revocation and fine of $100 to $1000

Count III: Section 456.072(1)(w), Florida Statutes (2002): Reprimand to 6 months suspension, $300-$1000 fine

As of March 17, 2009, Respondent entered into a PRN contract and is compliance with all requirements.
MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties:

· Reprimand 

· $1000 fine to be paid within three years of the filing of a final order

· Suspended license for one (1) year; however, suspension is stayed. If Respondent violates his PRN contract, the stay will be lifted and he will be required to appear before the Board before the suspension will be lifted. 
The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $1,894.79 to be paid within three (3) years of the filing of the final order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0. 

TAB 2
Larry E. Wilkinson, RT 5098, DOH Case No. 2008-16160


  Informal Hearing (PCP Members – Rappa, Nunez)

Ms. Nunez was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter. 

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 456.072(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2006), by failing to report to the board, or the department if there is no board, in writing within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted or found guilty of, or entered a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction. 

The case was presented as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Fact, which requires the Board to impose whatever discipline upon the Respondent’s license that the Board deems appropriated and to assess costs of the investigation. 

MOTION: Ms. Waggoner made a motion to accept the investigative report into evidence for the purpose of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Ms. Grassi made a motion to find the Respondent was properly served and an informal hearing is warranted. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Ms. Grassi made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and the conclusions of law as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and find that this constitutes a violation of the Respiratory Care Practice Act as set forth in the Administrative Compliant. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0. 

The Department recommends the following in this case: 

· Reprimand 

· $300 fine to be paid in two years

· Costs not to exceed $1,929.55 to be paid in two years 

· Appear before the Board when the case is being considered

Disciplinary guidelines: Reprimand to six month suspension, $300-$1,000 fine.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties:

· Reprimand 

· $300 fine to be paid in two years

The motion was seconded by Ms. Grassi and carried 4/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $1,018.80 to be paid within two years of the filing of the final order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Grassi and carried 4/0. 

TAB 3
Enrique A. Mon, TT 8542, DOH Case No. 2007-21853


  Informal Hearing (PCP Members – Rappa, Weiss)

Ms. Weiss was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel; therefore, Ms. Nunez chaired this case. 

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter. 

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 468.365(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2007), by violating any provision of this chapter or chapter 456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto. Respondent failed to provide proof of completion of the continuing education requirements of twenty-two (22) hours general education and two (2) hours of Prevention of Medication Errors on or before June 29, 2007 for the biennium period of June 1, 2005 through May 31, 2007. 

This case was originally heard during the August 26, 2008 board meeting as a Settlement Agreement, and the Board offered the Respondent a counter-agreement, which he did not accept. However, the Respondent wished for this matter to be heard as an informal hearing, which would provide him an opportunity to be heard before the Board. 

Respondent selected Option 1 on the Election of Rights Form. Therefore, the case is being presented before the Board as a Hearing Not Involving Disputed Issues of Material Fact, which requires the Board to impose whatever discipline upon the Respondent’s license that the Board deems appropriated and to assess costs of the investigation. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the investigative report into evidence for the purpose of imposing penalties. The motion was seconded by Ms. Grassi and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to find the Respondent was properly served and an informal hearing is warranted. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and the conclusions of law as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and find that this constitutes a violation of the Respiratory Care Practice Act as set forth in the Administrative Compliant. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0. 

The Department recommends the following in this case: 

· Reprimand

· Fine of $300 to be paid within six months of the filing of the final order
· Costs not to exceed $1,202.00 to be paid within six months of the filing of the final order
· Suspension for six months. However the suspension is stayed and the Respondent shall be placed on probation for six months to commence upon the filing of the final order. The Respondent is required to submit proof of completion of the continuing education hours during the six months. 
· Appear before the Board when the case is being presented

Respondent completed the continuing education hours and provided staff with the original certificates. 

Disciplinary guidelines: Section 468.365(1)(x), F.S. (Violating of statutes or rules) Reprimand to revocation; $300-2,000.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties:

· Reprimand

· Fine of $300 to be paid within one year of the filing of the final order
The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $934.15 to be paid within one year of the filing of the final order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0. 

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

TAB 4
Melissa M. Davis, RT 8826, DOH Case No. 2008-11426


  Settlement Agreement (PCP Members – Rappa, Nunez)

Ms. Nunez was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter. Dr. Rivenbark was present to represent PRN. 

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 468.365(1)(w), Florida Statutes (2008), for being unable to deliver respiratory care services with reasonable skill and safety to patients by reason of illness or use of alcohol, drugs, narcotics, chemicals, or any other type of material as a result of any mental or physical condition. 

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following: 

· Reprimand

· Fine of $100 to be paid within three years of the filing of the final order
· Appear before the Board at the meeting when the Settlement Agreement is considered

· Costs not to exceed $3,704.04 to be paid within three years of  the filing of the final order
· Respondent is suspended until such time as Respondent petitions and appears before the Board and proves she is safe to practice respiratory care within the State of Florida. Proof of competence to return shall include, at a minimum, an evaluation from PRN
· Appear before the Board before termination of suspension in order for the Board to have the opportunity to question and observe Respondent at that time and determine whether the Respondent is able to safely return to the practice of respiratory care. The Board retains the right to impose restrictions, conditions or obligations at the time the Board lifts the suspension of Respondent’s license.  

· Keep current residence and practice addresses on file. Changes must be submitted within ten days 

· Tolling provisions 

· Respondent shall read Chapters 456, 468, Florida Statutes, and Rules 64B32, Florida Administrative Code, prior to signing the agreement

Disciplinary guidelines: 

Section 468.365(1)(w), Florida Statutes (2007): Referral to PRN for submission to a mental of physical examination directed towards the problem and/or one year probation with conditions to revocation. $100 - $1000 fine.
MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Grassi made a motion to accept the Settlement Agreement. The current costs are $3,016.42 to be paid within three years of the filing of the final order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0.

Respondent gave Board her current address. Respondent will send court papers to staff in order to place her address as “Private”.  

Tab 5
Dolores Sweat, RT 8905, DOH Case No. 2008-11147


  Settlement Agreement (PCP Members – Rappa, Nunez)

Ms. Nunez was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.

Respondent was present and sworn in by the court reporter. Dr. Rivenbark was present to represent PRN. 

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 468.365(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2007), by violating Section 456.072(1)(hh), Florida Statutes (2007), by being terminated from treatment program for impaired practitioners, which is overseen by impaired practitioner consultant as described in s. 456.076, for failure to comply, without good cause, with the terms of the monitoring treatment contract entered into by the licensee, or for not successfully completing any drug treatment or alcohol treatment program. 

The case was presented as a Settlement Agreement that would impose the following: 

· Reprimand

· Fine of $300 to be paid within two years of the filing of the final order
· Appear before the Board at the meeting when the Settlement Agreement is considered

· Costs not to exceed $2,067.19 to be paid within two years of the filing of the final order  

· Keep current residence and practice addresses on file. Changes must be submitted within ten days. 

· Respondent shall read Chapters 456, 468, Florida Statutes, and Rules 64B32, Florida Administrative Code, prior to signing the agreement

Disciplinary guidelines:  

Section 468.365(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2007): Reprimand to revocation and fine of $300-$2,000

Section 456.072(1)(hh), Florida Statutes (2007): Reprimand to revocation: $250 to $2,000 fine

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud moved to reject the Settlement Agreement. The motion was seconded by Ms. Grassi and carried 4/0.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to offer a Counter Agreement with the following penalties: 

· Letter of Concern

· Costs of $1,156.45 to be paid within three years of the filing of the final order 

· Contact PRN within thirty (30) days of the filing of the final order and enter into a PRN contract and comply with all contract provisions. 
The motion was seconded by Ms. Grassi and carried 4/0.  Respondent accepted the Counter Agreement. 

Respondent requested the Board to allow her additional time to pay the previous fine and costs. The Board amended Respondent’s Final Order in Case Number 2007-23028 by extending the timeframe to pay the fine and costs to three years from the date of filing of this final order.  

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY VOLUNTARY RELINQUISHMENT OF LICENSE

TAB 6
Margie A. Roden, RT 2053, DOH Case No. 2008-17331


  Voluntary Relinquishment (PCP Members – Rappa, Nunez)

Ms. Nunez was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel.

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board. Respondent was charged with the following violation: Count I: Section 468.365(1)(g), Florida Statutes (2007), for engaging or attempting to engage in the possession, sale or distribution of controlled substances, as set forth by law, for any purpose other than a legitimate purpose. Count II: Section 456.072(1)(hh), Florida Statutes (2008), for being terminated from a treatment program for impaired practitioners, which is overseen by an impaired practitioner consultant as described in s. 456.076, for failure to comply, without good cause, with the terms of the monitoring treatment contract entered into by the licensee, or for not successfully completing any drug treatment or alcohol treatment program. Respondent signed a Voluntary Relinquishment of License on January 26, 2009 agreeing to never re-apply for licensure as a Respiratory Therapist in Florida. 

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Waggoner made a motion to accept the Voluntary Relinquishment. The motion was seconded by Ms. Grassi and carried 4/0. 

MOTION FOR BOARD’S FINAL ORDER BY HEARING NOT INVOLVING DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AND DETERMINATION OF RESPONDENT’S WAIVER OF RIGHT TO REQUEST A FORMAL HEARING

TAB 7
Richard J. Kassel, TT 12479, DOH Case No. 2007-15103


  Default/Informal Waiver (PCP Members - Rappa, Grassi)

Ms. Nunez was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. 

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board.  Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 468.365 (1)(a), Florida Statutes (2004), for procuring, attempting to procure, or renewing a license as provided by this part by bribery, by fraudulent misrepresentation, or through an error of the department or the board.
The circumstances of this case are: On or about November 17, 2004, Respondent submitted an application for Licensure by Endorsement to the Board of Respiratory Care (Board). On the application for Licensure by Endorsement, Respondent failed to admit that he was disciplined by a previous employer, Westlake Cumberland Hospital in March 1993 for attempting to have a coworker take a drug test, failed to indicate that he applied for Licensure in the state of Florida in 1994, and failed to comply with the request to submit to PRN, and  under the Disciplinary History portion of the application, Respondent failed to indicate any previous discipline from the State of Louisiana stemming from his Driving Under the Influence arrest.
Service of this Administrative Complaint was obtained by publication in the Tallahassee Advertiser on July 10, 17, 24, and 31, 2008.  There are no other considerations and or mitigation factors.
The Department offers the investigation report with exhibits, a copy of which has been previously furnished to the Board, into evidence to establish a prima facie case for the violations alleged in the Administrative Complaint.

MOTION: Ms. Nunez made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0. 

MOTION: Ms. Nunez made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has waived his/her right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0. 

MOTION: Ms. Nunez made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of law as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0.

The Department recommends the following in this case: 

· Reprimand

· Fine of $10,000 to be paid in two years 

· Costs to be paid in two years

· Revocation

Disciplinary Guidelines: 

Section 468.365(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2004): $250-$1,000; One year probation with conditions to revocation *however if the violation is not through an error, but is for fraud or making false representation, the fine is increased to $10,000 per count or offense.

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to impose the following penalties:

· Reprimand

· Fine of $10,000 to be paid within two years 

· License is permanently revoked; never can reapply for a respiratory license in the State of Florida

The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0. 

MOTION: Ms. Nunez made a motion to access the costs of $1,469.61 to be paid within two years of the filing of the final order. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0. 

TAB 8
Sharon T. MacDonald, TT 13205, DOH Case No. 2007-17938


  Default/Informal Waiver (PCP Members – Rappa, Nunez)

Ms. Nunez was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. 

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board.  Respondent was charged with the following violations: Count I: Section 456.365(1)(x), Florida Statutes (2007), by violating any provision of this chapter or chapter 456, or any rules adopted pursuant thereto.  Count II: Section 468.365 (1)(l), Florida Statutes (2007), provides that failing to perform a statutory or legal obligation placed upon a respiratory care practitioner or respiratory therapist licensed pursuant to this part by submitting a worthless check in the amount of $165.00 for licensure renewal fee for the 2007 biennium. On November 5, 2007, Respondent was issued a Citation to pay the following: $165.00 plus the $15.00 service charge, $150.00 fine and $89.00 in administrative costs for a total of $419.00. 

After serving Respondent through Certified Mail, Personal Service at 17539 41st Road North, Loxahatchee, FL 33470, service of this Administrative Complaint was obtained by publication in the Boca Raton News, which services the Palm Beach County, Florida area on September 25, October 2, 9, and 16, 2008. The are no other considerations and or mitigation factors.
The Department offers the investigation report with exhibits, a copy of which has been previously furnished to the Board, into evidence to establish a prima facie case for the violations alleged in the Administrative Complaint.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has waived his/her right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of law as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0.

The Department recommends the following in this case: 

· Reprimand

· Fine of $300 to be paid within one year.

· Costs not to exceed $1,727.61 to be paid within one year

· Suspension for six months; however, the suspension is stayed and the license is placed on probation for a period of six months, subject to the following condition: Respondent shall pay the total amount due under the Citation within six months. Failure to do so will result in suspension for six months.

· Update her address with the Board of Respiratory Care

Disciplinary Guidelines: 

Section 468.365 (1) (x), Florida Statutes (2007): Reprimand to revocation; $300-$2,000 fine

Section 468.365(1)(l), Florida Statutes (2007): Reprimand to revocation; $300-$1,000 fine

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Waggoner made a motion to impose the following penalties:

· Reprimand

· Fine of $300 

· Payment of dishonored check and service charge for total of $180.00

· Suspend license until she make all payments by money order or cashier check.  

· Update her address with the Board

· Appear before the Board before lifting suspension. If Respondent’s license goes null and void and she re-applies for licensure, she must appear before the Board and have paid and appear before the Board  

The motion was seconded by Ms. Grassi and carried 4/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $1,639.98 to be paid before appearing before the Board. The motion was seconded by Ms. Grassi and carried 4/0. 

TAB 9
Ruben Munoz, TT 2543, DOH Case No. 2007-36673


  Default/Informal Waiver (PCP Members – Rappa, Nunez)

Ms. Nunez was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel.

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board.  Respondent was charged with the following violations: Count I: Section 456.072(1)(x), Florida Statues (2006) provides that failing to report to the board, or the department if there is no board, in writing within 30 days after the licensee has been convicted or found guilty of, or entered a plea of nolo contendere to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction, constitutes grounds for discipline. Count II: Section 468.365(1)(c), Florida Statutes (2006), provides that being convicted or found guilty of, or entering a pleas of nolo contender to, regardless of adjudication, a crime in any jurisdiction which directly relates to respiratory care services or to the ability to deliver such services, constitutes grounds for discipline.  
After serving Respondent through Certified Mail at 8851 NW 119th Street, Hialeah, Florida 33016, then through Personal Service at 3247 South East 2nd Drive, Homestead, Florida 33033-7148, service was able to make service after searching for Respondent. 
The Department offers the investigation report with exhibits, a copy of which has been previously furnished to the Board, into evidence to establish a prima facie case for the violations alleged in the Administrative Complaint.

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has waived his/her right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of law as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0.

The Department recommends the following in this case: 

· Reprimand

· Costs not to exceed $1,633.83 payable within 30 days of the date of the final order.

· Revocation

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Grassi made a motion to impose the following penalties:

· Reprimand

· $2,000 fine to be paid within one year of the filing of the final order
· License is permanently revoked; never can reapply for a respiratory license in the State of Florida

The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $1,192.48 to be paid within one year of the filing of the final order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0. 

TAB 10
Roger A. Tomlinson, RT 6667, DOH Case No. 2007-33810


  Default/Informal Waiver (PCP Members - Rappa, Grassi)

Ms. Grassi was recused due to participation on the probable cause panel.

Respondent was not present nor represented by counsel. 

Ms. Smith, prosecuting attorney, summarized the case for the Board.  Respondent was charged with the following violation: Section 456.072(1)(aa), Florida Statutes (2008), by testing positive for any drug, as defined in s. 112.0455, on any confirmed pre-employment or employer-ordered drug screening when the practitioner does not have a lawful prescription and legitimate purposes.
The circumstances of this case are: On or about September 18, 2007, Respondent was asked by his employer to submit to a reasonable suspicion drug test, per employer’s policy.

On or about September 18, 2007, Respondent provided a urine and blood sample for use in the reasonable suspicion drug test. On or about September 20, 2007, Respondent’s urine sample tested positive for the presence of cocaine metabolites. Respondent did not have a valid prescription or legitimate medical reason for using such drug.

Service of this Administrative Complaint was obtained by publication in the Beaches Ledger, Jacksonville Beach, Duval County Florida, on the following dates: September 10, 17, 24, and 31, 2008. 

There are no other considerations and or mitigation factors.
The Department offers the investigation report with exhibits, a copy of which has been previously furnished to the Board, into evidence to establish a prima facie case for the violations alleged in the Administrative Complaint.

MOTION: Ms. Nunez made a motion to accept the investigative report and exhibits into evidence for the purposes of imposing penalty. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0. 
MOTION: Ms. Nunez made a motion to find that the Respondent was properly served and has waived his/her right to a formal hearing. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 4/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of law as set forth in the Administrative Complaint and that this constitutes a violation of the Florida Statutes, as set forth in the Administrative Complaint. The motion was seconded by Ms. Nunez and carried 4/0.

The Department recommends the following in this case: 

· Reprimand 

· Fine of $500 to be paid within three years of the filing of the final order

· Costs to be paid within three years of the filing of the final order
· Respondent shall enter into a contract with PRN for a length of time determined by PRN and shall comply with the terms and conditions of the contract, within 30 days of the filing of the final order
· Respondent is placed on probation for one year subject to the following conditions: Respondent must work in a setting under direct supervision and only as an employee of a health care facility or another respiratory care practitioner; Respondent shall submit written reports every three months to the Compliance Officer at the Board of Respiratory Care; all current and future settings in which the Respondent practices respiratory care shall be informed of the Respondent’s probationary status.

Disciplinary Guidelines: 456.072(1)(aa), Florida Statutes: $500-$2,000; six months probation with referral to PRN to revocation.

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Nunez made a motion to impose the following penalties:

· Reprimand 

· Fine of $500 to be paid within three years of the filing of a final order

· Respondent shall enter into a contract with PRN for a length of time determined by PRN and shall comply with the terms and conditions of the contract, within 30 days of the filing of the final order. 

· Respondent is placed on probation for one year subject to the following conditions: Respondent must work in a setting under direct supervision and only as an employee of a health care facility or another respiratory care practitioner. Monitor/supervisor must be approved by the Board chair. Respondent and monitor/supervisor shall submit written reports every three months to the Compliance Officer at the Board of Respiratory Care; all current and future settings in which the Respondent practices respiratory care shall be informed of the Respondent’s probationary status.

· Tolling provisions

· Submit 24 CE certificates for the current biennium (6/1/07 to 5/31/09) on or before June 15, 2009 which is 15 days after the 5/31/09 expiration date

The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0. 

MOTION: Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to access the costs of $3,210.60 to be paid within three years of the filing of the final order. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 4/0. 

PROSECUTOR’S REPORT

TAB 11
Prosecuting Attorney – Anntionette Smith

Ms. Smith presented the prosecutor’s report outlining the status of the thirty-six (36) disciplinary cases, as of March 9, 2009.

Respiratory Care Inventory older than one (1) year: 17

PSU Inventory: 43

Pre-Probable Cause Complaints
 - Subtotal 5


(a) Under legal review

3


(b) Awaiting PSU 

0


(c) In holding status 

2

Post-Probable Cause Complaints – Subtotal 31


(a) Presented at Current Board 

 
10


(b) Awaiting Proper Service/diligent search 
 8


(c) Awaiting Reconsideration at next PCP 
 5


(d) Possible Consideration for DOAH 
 
 1


(e) PCP -December 2008

 
 7


(f) Appeal; pending


 
 0

Total Cases: 
36
Ms. Nunez would like the minutes to show that the Board appreciates Ms. Smith and that she is doing an outstanding job.
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

PERSONAL APPEARANCE PURSUANT TO §456.013(3)(c), F.S.

TAB 12
Thomas K. Taylor, Certified Respiratory Therapist
Mr. Johnson was present and sworn in by the court reporter. He was requested to appear due to affirmative answers to questions 5(a) and 7(c) in the Criminal and Disciplinary History Sections of his licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud made a motion to approve licensure with no conditions. 
The motion was seconded by Ms. Grassi and carried 5/0.

TAB 13
Kathleen E. Harris, Registered Respiratory Therapist
Ms. Harris was present and sworn in by the court reporter. She was requested to appear due to affirmative answer to question 7(d) in the Criminal and Disciplinary History Sections of her licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Ms. Nunez made a motion to approve licensure with no conditions. 
The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and carried 5/0.

TAB 14
David A. Mazur, Registered Respiratory Therapist

Mr. Mazur was present and sworn in by the court reporter. He was requested to appear due to affirmative answer to question 5(a) in the Criminal History Sections of his licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Ms. Nunez made a motion to approve licensure with no conditions. 
The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 5/0.

TAB 15
Joseph Tinsley, Registered Respiratory Therapist
Mr. Tinsley was present and sworn in by the court reporter. He was requested to appear due to affirmative answer to question 5(a) in the Criminal History Sections of his licensure application.

Motion:  After discussion, Ms. Grassi made a motion to approve licensure with no conditions. 
The motion was seconded by Ms. Nunez and carried 5/0.

APPLICANT RATIFICATION LISTS 

TAB 16
Ratification of Certified Respiratory Therapists 

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Nunez moved to ratify the list of 18 names, beginning with Martha Bustamante and ending with Tom Kaiwai Wong for CRT licensure by endorsement. The motion was seconded by Dr. Friday-Stroud and carried 5/0.

TAB 17
Ratification of Registered Respiratory Therapists

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Grassi moved to ratify the list of 53 names, beginning with Marie Alcidere and ending with Leonard Wismewski, for RRT licensure by endorsement. The motion was seconded by Ms. Nunez and carried 5/0.

TAB 18
Ratification of CE Providership

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Grassi moved to ratify the list of 2 names, Bay Medical Center and Sister Emmanuel Hospital.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Nunez and carried 5/0.

Dr. Friday-Stroud left the room and was not present during the rules review and report. 

RULES REVIEW AND/OR DEVELOPMENT 

TAB 19
64B32-6.004, Procedures for Approval of Attendance at Continuing Education
Staff received inquiries regarding whether the Board would accept Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) courses to cover the emergency preparedness requirement, as FEMA is not a respiratory care CE rule provider. The rule also states each continuing education course in emergency preparedness must cover the following topics: natural disasters, manmade disasters and bioterrorism, pandemic flu, and respiratory care disaster response. Question was raised as to whether the Board felt that all the topics must be in one course or if licensees can take multiple courses that cover all required topics. 
The Board requested counsel to add FEMA related courses in rule and allow for multiple courses be accepted as long as required subjects are covered. 
Because of frequent questions from licensees, staff suggested including courses accepted by the Florida Board of Nursing to the rule. In the past, the Board has approved courses accepted by the Florida Board of Nursing; however, it is not defined in rule 

Ms. Grassi expressed concerns the rule also does not define the different categories, i.e.: Category I, II and III. After further discussion, it was decided that staff would e-mail the CE rules to the members for review and suggestions as to what they would like to amend in subsection (2)(a)3. and (3)(b). 
MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Nunez made a motion to open rule 64B32-6.004 for rule development and directed counsel to draft language to address the Board’s concerns. The motion was seconded by Ms. Grassi and carried 4/0. 


(And any other rules as may be necessary)

RULES STATUS REPORT 

TAB 20
Barbara Edwards, Assistant Attorney General

Rules Report 

· 64B32-2.001, F.A.C., License by Endorsement (Language only)
· 64B32-6.001, F.A.C., Continuing Education Requirement and Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs
· 64B32-6.005, F.A.C., Provider Approval and Renewal Procedures and Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs
Rule 64B32-2.001 was noticed on March 20, 2009 with the language listed below and would be adopted in its noticed form, in order to comply by June 1, 2009. However, to address the Joint Administrative Procedures Committee (JAPC) concerns, Ms. Edwards asked the Board to open the rule again for rule development in order to make corrections. 
The following language will be the adopted: 

64B32-2.001 License by Endorsement.

(1) Applicants for licensure as a Registered Respiratory Therapist or Certified Respiratory Therapist in the state of Florida shall apply on Form DH-MQA 1145, Application by Endorsement, Revised 1/09, incorporated herein as this Board’s application form and available on the web at http://www.doh.state.fl.us/mqa/respiratory/index.html.

(2)(1) No change.

(3)(2) No change.

Ms. Edwards explained the JAPC concerns with the licensure application and rule language. After discussion, the Board requested staff to amend the following to the application: 

· Add “Rule 64B32-2.001” at the bottom of the application
· Change “state” to “state or country” and replace derogatory question with “Has any other action been taken against this applicant?” on the Licensure Verification Form 

Below is the proposed amended language: 

Rule 64B32-2.001 License by Endorsement. 
Applicants for licensure as a Registered Respiratory Therapist or Certified Respiratory Therapist in the State of Florida shall apply on Form DH-MQA 1145, Application by Endorsement, Revised 1/09, incorporated herein as this Board’s application form and available from the Department of Health, Board of Respiratory Care, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, BIN CO5, Tallahassee, FL 32399-3255 or on the web at  http://www.doh.state.fl.us/mqa/respiratory/index.html. A properly completed application must be submitted with the appropriate fee as set forth in Rule 64B32-2.003, F.A.C.
(1)-(2)(d)  Renumber. 

MOTION: Ms. Nunez made a motion to re-open rule 64B32-2.001 for rule development in order to amend the language as stated above. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and passed with a 4/0 vote. 

The Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs (SERC) was approved at the October 2008 board meeting for rule 64B32-2.001. 
Below is the proposed language:
64B32-6.001 Continuing Education Requirement

(1) - (5) No Change

(6)  A licensee needs twenty-four (24) hours of CE per biennium in order to renew a license.  Effective June 1, 2009, none of these hours can be obtained by taking Basic Life Support (BLS) training.  

MOTION: After discussion, Ms. Nunez made a motion to approve the above language to Rule 64B32-6.001 and directed counsel to proceed with rule making procedures. The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and passed with a 4/0 vote. 

The Board gave counsel the authority to adjust the June 1, 2009 date listed in the rule if needed. 

Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs (SERC) for Proposed Amendments to Rule 64B32-6.001, 

MOTION: Ms. Nunez made a motion to approve the SERC for Rule 64B32-6.001 as drafted and directed counsel to proceed with rule making procedures. 

The motion was seconded by Ms. Waggoner and passed with a 4/0 vote. 

64B32-6.005, F.A.C., and SERC

Ms. Edwards presented the Board with two different proposals to Rule 64B32-6.005. The first proposed language was changes made from the January 9, 2009 board meeting discussion. The second proposed language was a substantial rewrite of this rule stating she felt the new language would make the procedure clear with what is required in applying for approvals with initial applications, renewals and online/self-study/home study courses. 

MOTION: After further discussion, Ms. Weiss made a motion to table this discussion until the next board meeting and directed counsel to work with Ms. Grassi and board staff in drafting language to be presented at the July meeting. 
The motion was seconded by Ms. Nunez and passed with a 4/0 vote. Dr. Friday-Stroud was out of the room at the time of the motion; therefore, she did not vote. 
Since there was no language approved, the Statement of Estimated Regulatory Costs (SERC) for Proposed Amendments to Rule 64B32-6.005 will be presented at the board meeting when the language will be presented. 
REPORTS 

TAB 21
Board Chair, Ellen Weiss

Ms. Weiss discussed whether the Board would require applicants who wait two or more years to take and pass the national exam from time of graduation and have not had respiratory care experience to take a Board-approved comprehensive review course. The rule addresses only applicants who have been out of the practice of respiratory care for two years or more. Would taking the national exam replace taking a Board-approved comprehensive review course?  

After discussion, the Board felt that taking the Entry Level CRT Examination would take the place of taking a Board approved comprehensive review course as the examination measures the essential knowledge, skills and abilities required of entry level respiratory therapists. 
After further discussion, the Board requested Ms. Edwards to draft language to rule 64B32-2.001(2)(d) to address applicants who have not practiced respiratory care for two years or more be required to take a Board approved comprehensive review course or be recredentialed in the level of which he/she is applying to practice. The proposed language would be presented at the next board meeting for approval. Staff will prepare a SERC for the new language to be presented at the July meeting.  
TAB 22
Executive Director, Allen Hall (Informational) 

Report Topics

· Cash Balance Report

· Expenditures by Function 

· MQA Cash Sweep

NEW BUSINESS

Tab 23
Election of Officers

The Board held their annual election of officers. After discussion and nominations, the following officers were established for the upcoming year:

Chair – Morfia (Joy) Nunez

Vice Chair – Michele Grassi

Budget Liaison – Shawnta Friday-Stroud
Education Liaison – Michele Grassi
Enforcement Liaison – Deborah Waggoner
Legislative Liaison – Ellen Weiss
Unlicensed Activity Liaison – Deborah Waggoner
The Board requested should new board members be appointed to the Board before the July meeting, Dr. Friday-Stroud would be Chair until new officers could be appointed. 

OLD BUSINESS

TAB 24
Board of Respiratory Care General Business Meeting Minutes

January 9, 2009 Board Meeting

MOTION: After discussion, Dr. Friday-Stroud moved to approve the January 9, 2009 minutes as presented.  The motion was seconded by Ms. Nunez and carried 5/0.

OTHER BUSINESS AND INFORMATION

TAB 25
PRN Monthly Report


  November 2008 (Informational)

TAB 26
Exam Statistics (Informational)

TAB 27
Staff Recognition Letters (Informational)

TAB 28
Tribute to a Former Consumer Board Member (Informational)

Dr. Ethel Johnson, former Consumer Member, wrote a poem prior to her death with a request to have the poem read at her funeral. Ms. Nunez’s daughter, Iris Nunez, wrote music to Dr. Johnson’s poem as a tribute to her and performed to the members before the meeting was adjourned. 

There being no further business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 1:16 p.m.
Board of Respiratory Care

General Business Meeting and Rules Review

April 10, 2009

Page 1 of 15

